
 

 

 

 

FARNHAM TOWN COUNCIL 

 

 

Agenda 
Council 

 

Time and date 

Thursday 22nd October, 2020 at 6.30 pm 

 

Place 

By Zoom:  

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89714940600?pwd=ZXFtRm1PMzBvVWQ1Y3ZVckZXNTQwQT09. 

Meeting ID: 897 1494 0600.  Passcode: 528581. 
 

 

To  ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

 

Dear Councillor  

 

You are hereby summoned to attend a Meeting of FARNHAM TOWN COUNCIL on 

Thursday 22nd October, 2020, at 6.30 pm. The meeting will be held by Zoom. The 

Agenda for the meeting is attached. 

 

 

Yours sincerely 

 
Iain Lynch  

Town Clerk 

 
 

Members’ Apologies 

Members are requested to submit their apologies and any Declarations of Interest on 

the relevant form attached to this agenda to customer.services@farnham.gov.uk by  

5pm on the day before the meeting. 
 

Recording of Council Meetings 
This meeting is digitally recorded and retained until the minutes are signed. 

 

Questions by the Public  

At the discretion of the Town Mayor, those members of the public, residing or working within 

the Council’s boundary, will be invited to make representations or ask questions in respect of the 

business on the agenda, or other matters not on the agenda, for a maximum of 3 minutes per 

person or 20 minutes overall. 
 

Members of the Public are welcome and have a right to attend this Meeting.   

 

Page 1

mailto:customer.services@farnham.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

FARNHAM TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Disclosure of Interests Form 

 

 

 

Notification by a Member of a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter under consideration at a 

meeting (Localism Act 2011). 
 

Please use the form below to state in which Agenda Items you have an interest.   

 

If you have a disclosable pecuniary or other interest in an item, please indicate whether you wish to speak 

(refer to Farnham Town Council’s Code of Conduct for details) 

 

As required by the Localism Act 2011, I hereby declare, that I have a disclosable pecuniary or 

personal interest in the following matter(s). 

 

 

FULL COUNCIL:   22 October 2020 

 

Name of Councillor …………………………………………………… 

 
 Nature of interest (please 

tick/state as appropriate) 

 

Agenda 

Item No 
I am a Waverley 

Borough 

Councillor/Surrey 

County Councillor* 

Other Type of interest 

(disclosable pecuniary 

or Other) and reason 

 

 

   

 

 

   

 

 

   

 

 

   

 

 

   

 

* Delete as appropriate 

 

Page 2



 

 

 

 

FARNHAM TOWN COUNCIL 

 

 

Agenda 
Council 

 

Time and date 

Thursday 22nd October, 2020 at 6.30 pm 

 

Place 

By Zoom:  

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/89714940600?pwd=ZXFtRm1PMzBvVWQ1Y3ZVckZXNTQwQT09. 

Meeting ID: 897 1494 0600.  Passcode: 528581 
 

 

Prayers 
Prior to the meeting prayers will be said by Revd David Uffindell. 

 

A presentation will also be given by Louise Williams of Surrey Community Action Housing 

Partnership will give a presentation on the Homes4Farnham Community Led Housing initiative.   

Councillors and members of the public are welcome to attend. 

 

 

1 Apologies    

 To receive apologies for absence. 

2 MInutes   (Pages 7 - 14) 

 To sign as a correct record the minutes of the Farnham Town Council meeting held on 17th 

September 2020 at  (Appendix A). 

3 Disclosures of Interest    

 To receive from members, in respect of any items included on the agenda for this meeting, 

disclosure of any disclosable pecuniary or other interests, or of any gifts and hospitality, in line 

with the Town Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

NOTES: 

 (i)  The following councillors have made a general non-pecuniary interest declaration in relation 

to being councillors of Waverley Borough Council: Cllrs Beaman, Blishen, Cockburn, Dickson, 

Edmonds, Gray, Hesse, Macleod, Martin, Merryweather, Mirylees, Neale, and Ward.  

(ii)  The following councillor has made a general non-pecuniary interest declaration in relation to 

him being a councillor of Surrey County Council: Cllr Macleod.  

(iii) Members are requested to make declarations of interest, on the form attached, to be 

returned to customer.services@farnham.gov.uk by 5pm on the day before the meeting.  
 

Members are reminded that if they declare a pecuniary interest they must leave before any debate 

starts unless dispensation has been obtained.  

 

 

 

 

Page 3



 

 

4 Questions and Statements by the Public    

 In accordance with Standing Order 10.1, the Town Mayor will invite members of the public 

present to ask questions or make statements. 

 

At the discretion of the Town Mayor, those members of the public, residing or working 

within the Council’s boundary, will be invited to make representations or ask questions in 

respect of the business on the agenda, or other matters not on the agenda, for a maximum of 

3 minutes per person or 20 minutes overall. 

5 Town Mayor's Announcements    

 To receive the Town Mayor’s announcements. 

6 Questions by Members    

 To consider any questions from councillors in accordance with Standing Order 9. 

Part 1 - Items for Decisions 

 

7 Working Group Notes   (Pages 15 - 28) 

 To receive the notes and any recommendations of the following Working Groups: 

i) Community Enhancement held on 23rd September 2020 Appendix B 

ii) Cemeteries and Appeals held on 24th September 2020    Appendix C 

iii) Tourism and Events held on 7th & 14th October 2020 Appendix D 

iv) Strategy and Finance held on 13th October 2020   Appendix E 

8 Planning and Licensing Applications   (Pages 29 - 50) 

 To receive the minutes of the Planning & Licensing Consultative Group meetings held on 21st 

September, 5th October and 19th October 2020 at Appendices F, G, and H. 

9 External Auditor's Report 2019-20   (Pages 51 - 56) 

 To receive the External Auditor’s unqualified audit for 2019-20 at Appendix I. 

Part 2 - Items to Note 

 

10 Actions taken under the Scheme of Delegation    

11 Reports from Other Councils    

 To receive from Councillors any updates on matters affecting Farnham from Waverley 

Borough Council and Surrey County Council. 

12 Reports from Outside Bodies    

 To receive from Members any verbal reports on Outside Bodies where they represent 

Farnham Town Council. 

13 Date of Next Meeting    

 To note the date of the next meeting of Full Council on Thursday 10th December 2020 at 

6.30pm. 

14 Exclusion of the Press and Public    

 TO PASS A RESOLUTION to exclude members of the public and press from the meeting at 

Part 3 of the agenda (if required) in view of any confidential items under discussion. 

Item 3 - Confidential Items 

 

15 Any confidential matters (if required) arising from discussions 

of the Working Group notes.   

 

 

 

 
Page 4



 

 

Council Membership: 

Pat Evans (Mayor), Alan Earwaker (Deputy Mayor), David Attfield, David Beaman, Roger Blishen, 

Carole Cockburn, Sally Dickson, Paula Dunsmore, Brian Edmonds, John "Scotty" Fraser, 

Michaela Gray, George Hesse, Andy MacLeod, Michaela Martin, Mark Merryweather, Kika Mirylees, 

John Neale and John Ward 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

FARNHAM TOWN COUNCIL 

A 
 

 

 

Minutes 
Council 

 

Time and date 
6.30 pm on Thursday 17th September, 2020 

 

Place 
Held remotely via Zoom 

 

Councillors 

 

Councillor Pat Evans (Mayor) 

Councillor Alan Earwaker (Deputy Mayor) 

Councillor David Attfield 

Councillor David Beaman 

Councillor Roger Blishen 

Councillor Carole Cockburn 

Councillor Sally Dickson 

Councillor Paula Dunsmore 

Councillor Brian Edmonds 

Councillor John "Scotty" Fraser 

Councillor George Hesse 

Councillor Andy MacLeod 

Councillor Michaela Martin 

Councillor Mark Merryweather 

Councillor Kika Mirylees 

Councillor John Neale 

Councillor John Ward 

 

Apologies for absence 

Michaela Gray 

 

Officers Presents: 

Iain Lynch, Town Clerk 

Iain McCready, Business and Facilities Manager 

 

There were 3 members of the public and 1 member of the press in attendance. 

 

Prior to the meeting, prayers were led by Revd Alan Crawley, Parish of Badshot Lea with Hale. 

 

C67/20   Apologies 

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Michaela Gray. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 

 

 
 

C68/20   Disclosures of Interest 

 

In addition to the standard declarations by dual or triple hatted Councillors,  

Cllr Merryweather for agenda item 7ii as the relevant Portfolio holder at Waverley Borough 

Council for property matters and the transfer of Gostrey Meadow.  
 

C69/20   Minutes 

 

The Minutes of the Farnham Town Council meeting held on 30th July 2020 at Appendix A 

were agreed to be signed by the Mayor as a correct record. 

 

C70/20   Questions and Statements by the Public 

 

Tim Stanley a resident of Farnham spoke about the congestion of traffic travelling from 

north to south through Farnham and expressed concern that there had been a prioritisation 

of the traffic flow travelling west to east over the traffic travelling north to south. Mr Stanley 

commented that this had led to the congestion of traffic and pollution in the town centre 

particularly on Castle Street and asked Councillors if there were plans in place to alleviate 

this problem. 
 

The Mayor responded that although FTC was not the highways authority as Surrey County 

Council was responsible for the roads, FTC took a very keen interest in the road and traffic 

situation.  

 

Cllr Neale added that the Farnham Infrastructure Programme (FIP) was responding to this 

issue and had with the newly updated CCTV traffic counting system started to gather more 

data on what traffic was going where. Cllr Neale confirmed that once the data had been 

reviewed then recommendations would be made for potential solutions to alleviate traffic 

issues in the town centre and surrounding areas. Cllr Neale encouraged Mr Stanley to be 

involved in the forthcoming public consultation through the FIP’s Local Liaison Forum (LLF). 

 

C71/20   Town Mayor's Announcements 

 

The Mayor said that times were very unusual and that the Mayor’s programme was nothing 

like normal.  She had attended the VJ Day commemoration event at the Gostrey Meadow 

War Memorial supporting the Royal British Legion. 
 

The Mayor reported that Dennis Pratt had sadly passed away. He was one of the first to 

receive the Services to Farnham Award for his contribution to the town and she had sent a 

card of condolence to the family on behalf of FTC. 

 

The Mayor commented that the Coronavirus Coordination Group, was now renamed as 

Farnham Connects and would continue to meet fortnightly. All involved agreed meeting 

regularly had been valuable. 

 

The Mayor congratulated FTC on the South and South East in Bloom Awards and thanked 

all the staff, volunteers, councillors and everyone involved in Farnham in Bloom for their 

huge effort and support. 

 

 

 

Page 8



 

 

 

C72/20   Questions by Members 

 

None were received. 
 

C73/20   Tourism & Events Working Group 

 

Cllr Earwaker introduced the notes of the Tourism and Events Working Group held on 2nd 

September at Appendix B and updated Council on actions taken since the last meeting. 

 

Cllr Earwaker commented that the World Craft Town film was available to view on the 

Craft Town website and YouTube and that a second 8 page Craft Month supplement would 

be in the Farnham Herald to support the event.  
 

Cllr Earwaker reported that the Food Festival was cancelled due to COVID19 social 

distancing safeguards and that the Working Group would meet again on 7th October to 

discuss the plans for the Christmas Lights Switch-On and Christmas Market events. Planning 

was in progress for the Halloween trail which would include businesses and retailers in 

Farnham during October half term.  

 

The notes were agreed. 
 

C74/20   Strategy & Finance Working Group 

 

Cllr Neale introduced the notes of the Strategy & Finance Working Group held on 8th 

September at Appendix
[...]
Task Groups 

 

The notes from the HR Panel that met on 14th August, the Wellbeing Task Group that met 

on 2nd September and the Younger People Task Group that met on 4th September 2020 

were agreed.  

 

It was also noted that the Farnham Conservation Area Management Plan Group (FCAMP) 

had met on 27th August 2020 and that Cllr Cockburn had circulated an informative note on 

the background to FCAMP and its projects 

Page 10



 

 

 

C80/20   Contract and Assets Update 

 

Cllr Neale introduced the notes from the Contract and Assets update which included: 

 
I) Gostrey Meadow electrical works which had to be adjusted 

 

Cllr Edmonds asked why the amount for the works had increased to £16,000 from 

the £8,000 discussed at Strategy & Finance Working Group. The Town Clerk 

advised that the Strategy & Finance figure was an estimate and the increase was due 

to the complexity of the work based on the location of the underground cables and 

the subsequent quotations received.  

 

Cllr Hesse questioned spending money to improve drainage work if the toilets 

would be moved in the next couple of years. Cllr Neale confirmed that there was no 

intention to move the toilets.  

 

It was RESOLVED nem con that: 

FTC agree to the installation of the brick built cupboard for the electrical 

supply to Gostrey Meadow and remedial works to the toilet waste pipe 

up to the cost of up to £16,000. 

 

II) Gas supply to the Depot 

Cllr Neale confirmed that the installation of a gas supply at the Depot would enable 

the CNG gas powered vehicles to be refuelled more speedily at the Depot than at 

the FTC offices.  

 

III) Council Chamber redecoration 

Cllr Neale praised the work of the decorators and that the chamber redecoration 

was nearly complete. 

 

The Town Clerk confirmed that the proposal to upgrade the Chamber audio 

equipment did not include the replacement of the table microphones.  

 

It was RESOLVED nem con that: 

the obsolete audio equip
[...]
the remote delivery that had been in place since the start of COVID19. The 

booked appointments previously held at the FTC offices would be relocated to the 

Memorial Hall.  

 

Cllr Cockburn commented that the Memorial Hall was not accessible to the people who 

would need to access it. 

 

The Town Clerk confirmed that FTC was working towards re-opening the council offices to 

the public on 28th September.  

 

C82/20   Planning and Licensing Applications 

 

Cllr Edmonds introduced the notes of the Planning and Licensing Consultative Group 

meetings held on: 10th August, 24th August and 7th September 2020, appendices D, E, F to 

the agenda. 
 

Cllr Edmonds reported that FTC was always recommending that hours be restricted on 

developments for the amenity of neighbours.  

 

C83/20   Actions taken under the Scheme of Delegation 

 

The Town Clerk commented that all matters had been raised in earlier agenda items. 

 

C84/20   Reports from Other Councils 

 

I) Cllr MacLeod commented on the progress of SCC’s single unitary proposal. SCC 

had announced an extraordinary meeting of Council on 29th September but had 

changed this meeting to a briefing since it was mooted that the Government might 

delay the publication of the White Paper.  

II) Cllr Ward commented on three priorities WBC was focused on: 

Page 12



 

 

 

• Covid19 – WBC was pressing for increased testing availability for care 

homes and vulnerable residents. 

• Planning – WBC was preparing its response to the Planning Consultations 

focussed on the increased number of housing and suggesting penalizing 

developers who did not develop land which had planning approval.  

• Unitaries – WBC and the other Surrey districts were firmly against SCC’s 

proposal for a single unitary authority and had jointly commissioned KPMG, 

to prepare a response to the Government’s White Paper. 

 

C85/20   Reports from Outside Bodies 

 

I) The Mayor had attended the Management meetings for both the Farnham Maltings 

and The Hale Community Centre. 

II) Cllr Cockburn had attended the Farnham Sports Council Zoom meeting and 

commented that although clubs had lost members the facilities were being kept 

afloat through being Covid secure. There was discussion about holding an awards 

evening in recognition of the hard work by members to keep the clubs and facilities 

active.  

III) Cllr MacLeod commented that 40 Degreez was struggling with no revenue and 

cancelled events. The Town Clerk confirmed that a special grant application could 

be taken to Strategy & Finance if required 

 

 

 

C86/20   Date of Next Meeting 

 

The date of the next meeting was agreed as Thursday 22nd October at 6.30pm. 

 

 

The Mayor closed the meeting at 8.20 pm 

 

 

Chairman 

 

Date 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

FARNHAM TOWN COUNCIL 

 

 

 

Notes 
Community Enhancement Working Group  

 

Time and date 
9.30 am on Wednesday 23rd September, 2020 

 

Place 
Held remotely on Zoom 

 

Attendees: 

 

Members: Councillors Sally Dickson (Lead Member), Paula Dunsmore, Alan Earwaker and George Hesse 

 

Officers: Iain McCready (Business and Facilities Manager) and Stacey Wills (Community Enhancement 

and Projects Officer) 

 

 

1.   Election of chair for meeting 

 

POINTS ACTION 

In the absence of the Lead Member Cllr Hesse was elected to chair the 

meeting. 

 

 

 

 

2.   Apologies For Absence 

 

POINTS ACTION 

Apologies were received from the Town Clerk and Cllr Pat Evans. Cllr 

Dickson apologized that she would come late. 

 

 

 

 

3.   Disclosure of Interest 

 

POINTS ACTION 

None were received. 

 

 

 

 

4.   Notes of the last meeting 

 

POINTS ACTION 

The notes of the previous meeting were agreed. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7

ftc-clerk01
Text Box
B

ftc-clerk01_1
Text Box



 

 

 

5.   Farnham In Bloom 

 

POINTS ACTION 

1. Farnham Town Council officers reported to t
[...]
 for 

2020/21.  The tender process to appoint a new internal auditor for the 

next financial year would take place. 

 

vi) Grants update. Members noted the situation of Brightwells Gostrey 

Centre and agreed the release of the second phase grant payment. The 

Town Clerk reported that the meals on wheels service had continued, 

working with Waverley, and the centre was preparing for a new start 

following redundancies. 

 

vii) To review latest BACS and cheque payments. The Town Clerk thanked 

councillors for their support with processing payments remotely and 

reminded councillors that financial documents were available for 

inspection. 

 

viii) Any other financial matters to report: The Business and Facilities 

Manager informed councillors that FTC had won the contract to supply 

winter and spring bedding at the Lion and Lamb yard.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation to 

Council 

It is recommended 

that Mr Paul Hartley 

be reappointed as 

Internal Auditor for 

2020/21. 

 

 

6.   Conclusion of External Audit 2019/20 

 

POINTS ACTION 

Councillors welcomed the conclusion of the 2019/20 External Audit 

(Appendix G) which was unqualified.  

 

It is recommended 

that Council 

welcomes the 

conclusion of the 

unqualified 2019/20 

External Audit. 

 

 

7.   Reports from Task Groups 

 

POINTS ACTION 

i) Infrastructure Planning Group 

 

a. The meetings held in September were noted. 

 

b. Planning consultations. Cllr Neale reported that a response to 

the government’s Changes to the Current Planning System 

consultation had been submitted. Cllr Neale informed councillors 

that Cllr Cockburn was taking the lead on drafting a response to the 

Planning for the Future and Transparency and Competition 

consultations. 

To circulate the list of 

invitees for LLF meetings 

and to receive 

nominations from 

councillors. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 31



 

 

 

 

c. Farnham Infrastructure Programme. Cllr Neale reported 
[...]
and owned by Waverley 

and timescales did not allow for detailed consultation. Councillors 

agreed to endorse the change of emphasis for CIL funding for 

Gostrey Meadow for recommendation to Full Council. 

 

3. Assets Task Group. The notes of the meeting held on 16 

September 2020 were received. No further update was required. 

 

4. Wellbeing Task Group. No further update. 

 

5. Younger People Task Group. Councillors agreed to defer the 

report from Surrey Clubs for Young People for discussion at the 

next meeting of the Younger People’s Task Group.  

 

6. HR Panel. The Town Clerk reported that the substantive post 

had been readvertised and the process was being managed by 

Trevor Leggo, SSALC. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation to 

Council  

It is recommended 

that the CIL funding 

application be 

submitted for 

Gostrey Meadow. 

 

 

 

 

Page 32



 

 

 

8.   Strategy meeting 

 

POINTS ACTION 

The Town Clerk informed councillors that the next meeting would be held 

on 15 October 2020 and councillors would have the opportunity to debate 

the future direction of FTC for 2021/22.  Cllr Neale advised that an 

additional agenda paper would be circulated. 

 

Cllr Merryweather left at 11.30 

 

 

 

 

9.   Assets of Community Value - Tice's Meadow 

 

POINTS ACTION 

The Working Group noted that the Tice’s Meadow Bird Group has applied 

to Waverley for the Farnham Quarry nature conservation site to become 

an Asset of Community Value.  

 

Councillors welcomed the application and congratulated the Bird Group for 

their excellent conservation work but were concerned that Waverley 

Borough Council considered it was unnecessary to consult with Town and 

Parish Councils on such matters.  

 

Councillors noted the site had again been put up for sale by Hanson and 

agreed to encourage the landowner to work with the Bird Group.   

 

The Working Group reaffirmed Council policy to support the work of the 

group to maintain the site for full public enjoyment. 

 

Recommendation to 

Council 

Farnham Town 

Council: 

1) Welcomes the 

Asset of Community 

Value Designation for 

Tice's Meadow; 

2) Congratulates the 

Tice's Meadow Bird 

Group for their 

excellent 

conservation work; 

3) Encourages 

Hanson PLC to 

sustain the site of 

nature conservation 

and the work of the 

Tice's Meadow Bird 

Group; and 

4) Supports the 

Tice's Meadow Bird 

Group in progressing 

any application to 

retain the site for 

public enjoyment. 

 

 

 

 

10.   Contracts and assets update 

 

POINTS ACTION 

1) The Town Clerk updated councillors that the CCTV server would 

be in operation by next week and the new audio system in the 

Council Chamber would be completed that day. The old audio 

system may be able to be used in FTC’s Byworth Suite meeting 

room to improve facilities.  

The Business and Facilities Manager updated councillors on work at 

the cemeteries, gas works at the depot and confirmed the 

requirement to build a brick structure to house the electricity 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Recommendation to 

Page 33



 

 

 

cables next to the toilet block. 

 

2) The Business and Facilities Manager said that urgent and remedial 

repairs to the play equipment at Gostrey Meadow would cost 

£8,300 to bring them into good working order. Councillors agreed, 

with one abstention, to recommend to Full Council that this sum be 

spent on improving facilities which are much enjoyed by the local 

community.  

 

Council  

It is recommended  

that the sum of 

£8,300 be spent on 

urgent and remedial 

repairs to the 

playground at 

Gostrey Meadow. 

 

 

11.   Consultations 

 

POINTS ACTION 

Cllr Cockburn reported that she had been working on the response for the 

Government’s planning consultations.  

 

 

Cllr Dickson left at 12.00 

 

 

 

 

12.   Town Clerk update 

 

POINTS ACTION 

The Tow
[...]
s
	App C C&A Minutes
	App D Minutes - 14.10.20 - T and E
	App E Minutes of Strategy & Finance 13th October

	8 Planning and Licensing Applications
	App G PLCG Notes 5 October 2020
	App H PCLG Notes 19 October 2020

	9 External Auditor's Report 2019-20



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

FARNHAM TOWN COUNCIL 

 

 

 

Minutes 
Council 

 

Time and date 
6.30 pm on Thursday 22nd October, 2020 

 

Place 
Held remotely by Zoom 

 

Councillors 

 

Councillor Pat Evans (Mayor) 

Councillor Alan Earwaker (Deputy Mayor) 

Councillor David Attfield 

Councillor David Beaman 

Councillor Roger Blishen 

Councillor Carole Cockburn 

Councillor Sally Dickson 

Councillor Paula Dunsmore 

Councillor Brian Edmonds 

Councillor John "Scotty" Fraser 

Councillor George Hesse 

Councillor Andy MacLeod 

Councillor Michaela Martin 

Councillor Kika Mirylees 

Councillor John Neale 

Councillor John Ward 

 

Apologies for absence 

Michaela Gray and Mark Merryweather 

 

Officers Presents: 

Iain Lynch, Town Clerk 

Clare Kennett, Governance & Community Engagement 

 

There were 3 members of the public and 1 member of the press in attendance. 

 

Prior to the meeting, prayers were led by Revd Jacqueline Drake-Smith of St Peter’s Church, 

Wrecclesham. 

 

C87/20   Apologies 

 

Apologies were received from Cllr Gray and Cllr Merryweather. 

 

 

 



 

 

 

C88/20   MInutes 

 

The Minutes of the Farnham Town Council meeting held on 17th September 2020 at 

Appendix A were agreed to be signed by the Mayor as a correct record. 

 

C89/20   Disclosures of Interest 

 

In addition to the standard declarations by dual or triple hatted Councillors, Cllrs Edmonds, 

Hesse, and MacLeod declared non pecuniary interests as representatives on the Waverley 

CIL Committee. 

 

C90/20   Questions and Statements by the Public 

 

There were no questions or statements from the public. 

 

C91/20   Town Mayor's Announcements 

 

The Mayor introduced her announcements noting that there were few physical events taking 

place but that she had been able to participate in a number of online events and activities.   

The Mayor reported that the Covid Management meetings with the Leader and Town Clerk 

continued to be held and consideration was being given to the possibility of needing to bring 

the Helpline back into play as a result of the increasing numbers of Covid-19 cases in the 

area. 

 

The Mayor had been pleased to be celebrating Craft Month events and preparations were in 

hand for covid-secure Remembrance events and civic Christmas Carol Service. 

 

The Mayor paid tribute to two stalwarts of the Community, Corin Harrison of Space2grow 

and Christopher Ellis of the Wrecclesham Community Centre, both of whom were stepping 

down from their roles. 

 

The Mayor thanked councillors and staff for their continuing efforts in making council 

activities progress as usual. 

 

C92/20   Questions by Members 

 

There were no questions by members. 

 

C93/20   Working Group Reports: Community Enhancement 

 

Cllr Dixon introduced the notes of the Community Enhancement Working Group from 23rd 

September at Appendix B. 

 

She congratulated Iain McCready and the Outside Workforce team for the excellent results 

this year given the limited additional help possible from volunteers during lockdown. Council 

noted the plans for 2021 including the idea of gaining a Green Flag award for Gostrey 

Meadow and the latest report from the Bourne Conservation Group. 

 

C94/20   Cemeteries and Appeals 

 

Cllr Cockburn reported on the meeting of Cemeteries and Appeals held on 24th September.  

In terms of maintenance she noted that the cemeteries were looking superb at the moment 

and that the installation of the new fence in West Street Cemetery would be a good 

addition. 



 

 

 

 

The Working Group had reviewed the longstanding issue of Hale Chapels.  Council noted all 

the options had been pursued as set out in the Notes of the meeting and demolition and 

making safe of the dilapidated buildings and their replacement with a garden (perhaps 

bounded by part of the chapel walls) seemed to be the only option remaining.  The Working 

Group would like to get the matter sorted. A meeting was to be held with representatives 

of Hale Chapels Trust to finalise the proposals. 

 

C95/20   Tourism and Events 

 

Cllr Earwaker introduced the notes of the Tourism and Events Working Group held on 7th 

and 14th October at Appendix D.  Council noted the Covd-19 checklist that was being used 

to manage events and mitigate risk and that every effort was being made to work within the 

enhanced guidelines set out by the Local Resilience Forum. 

 

Cllr Earwaker reported on the successful projects being undertaken during the 2020 Craft 

Month and the Working Group’s commitment to ongoing development of the World Craft 

Town and reminded councillors of the first West Street Arts and Crafts market taking place 

on 25th October. The new Craft Town Video was fantastic and would be supported by 

vignettes of each maker. 

 

Council welcomed the confirmed financial contribution from the European Regional 

Development Fund for Reopening the High Streets Safely. 

 

Cllr Earwaker reported on the modified plans for the Christmas Lights Switch on, using 

Beacons of Light and the proposals for a covid-secure Christmas market and small events in 

the run up to Christmas. 

 

The notes were agreed. 
 

C96/20   Strategy & Finance 

 

Cllr Neale introduced the notes of the Strategy & Finance Working Group held on 13th 

October. 

 

He reported that the Working Group had reviewed the NALC Legal Topic Note on powers 

to discharge functions, reminding Council that decisions must be taken by Council as a 

whole and not individual Working Groups or councillors. 

 

Cllr Neale also reminded Council that with remote meetings it was important to ensure that 

family members did not appear in meetings or be involved when meetings were being held in 

confidential session or meetings that were not open to the public. 

 

The Working Group reported on the Council finances at the six month period including the 

six month income and expenditure position; the bank reconciliation; the statement of 

investments; outstanding aged debtors; grants; and payments.  These were all noted by 

Council. 

 

Council noted that the process to appoint the Internal Auditor had been delayed but the 

current Internal Auditor was able to continue for a further year. 

It was RESOLVED unanimously to reappoint Mr Paul Hartley as the Internal 

Auditor for 2020/21. 

 



 

 

 

Cllr Cockburn reported that a comprehensive response had been sent off to the 

Government’s Planning Consultations from Farnham Town Council advising that it was now 

essential to respond the Local Plan Part 2 consultation when it was published. 

 

Cllr Fraser congratulated Cllr Cockburn on her hard work and hoped it was taken note of 

by Government. 

 

The Community Infrastructure Project task Group had met on 6th October.  Council noted 

that there had been an extension for applications until 31st January.  The Task Group agreed 

that after further thought, the FTC application should focus on Gostrey Meadow.  

 

With Cllr Edmonds, MacLeod and Hesse not voting as members of the Waverley CIL Board,  

It was RESOLVED nem con that the CIL funding application be submitted for 

Gostrey Meadow. 

 

 

Cllr Neale reported that the Tice’s Meadow Bird Group had applied for the site to be 

designated an Asset of Community Value which had been approved by Waverley Borough 

Council.  Council welcomed the opportunity for the site to be brought into community 

ownership and congratulated the Bird Group for their continuing conservation work.  

 

It was RESOLVED nem con that 

Farnham Town Council: 

1) Welcomes the Asset of Community Value Designation for Tice's Meadow; 

2) Congratulates the Tice's Meadow Bird Group for their excellent conservation 

work; 

3) Encourages Hanson PLC to sustain the site of nature conservation and the 

work of the Tice's Meadow Bird Group; and  

4) Supports the Tice's Meadow Bird Group in progressing any application to 

retain the site for public enjoyment. 

 

 

Cllr Neale provided an update on Contracts and assets and introduced the recommendation 

to carry out remedial works to Gostrey Meadow playground. 

It was RESOLVED nem con to spend £8,300 on urgent and remedial repairs to 

the playground in Gostrey Meadow 

 

 

 

C97/20   Planning and Licensing Applications 

 

Cllr Edmonds reported on the meetings of the Planning and Licensing Consultative Group 

held on 21st September and 5th and 19th October.  

 

He congratulated the Farnham Town Council team as he was very impressed with the 

quality of responses which captured well the material issues of concern.  He also thanked 

Ward councillors for calling in relevant applications.  

 

C98/20   External Auditor's Report 2019-20 

 

Council received and welcomed the unqualified External Audit for 2019/20 and commended 

it to Council and congratulated the Town Clerk and his team. 

It was RESOLVED unanimously to welcome the unqualified 2019/20 External 

Audit. 



 

 

 

 

 

C99/20   Actions taken under the Scheme of Delegation 

 

The Town Clerk reported that the Council’s comments had been submitted to NALC on 

the Reform of the Planning System. 

 

C100/20   Reports from Other Councils 

 

Cllr Ward reported on the work being undertaken by Waverley Borough Council in 

response to Covid19 and the challenges being faced with the increasing numbers of 

infections. 

 

Cllr Ward also reported on the KPMG project commissioned by the Surrey Districts on 

improving collaboration and service delivery. 

 

Cllr Beaman reported on Surrey Bus Service Review and the need to prepare to protect 

services that may be at risk. 

 

Cllr Blishen noted that there had been 3,300 objections to the Incinerator proposal near 

Alton. 

 

C101/20   Reports from Outside Bodies 

 

The Mayor reported that the Farnham Maltings had received a very welcome grant of 

£169,000 from the Government to support it during its Covid19 closure. 

 

Cllr Edmonds reported that the Farnborough Airport Consultative Committee meeting 

would be on 29th October and requested any matters to be raised. 

 

C102/20   Date of Next Meeting 

 

The next meetingw was confirmed as 10th December 2020 at 6.30pm. 

 

C103/20   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 

C104/20   Any confidential matters (if required) arising from discussions of the 

Working Group notes. 

 

 

The Mayor closed the meeting at Time Not Specified 

 

 

Chairman 

 

Date 

 


